

No.: S274625

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

EVERARDO RODRIGUEZ et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

FCA US, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division II

No. E073766

Riverside County Superior Court

No. RIC1807727

On Review of a Judgment Granting a Petition for Review

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF;
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EVERARDO RODRIGUEZ**

Erik Whitman, SBN 297397
Alessandro G. Manno, SBN 328746
Lara F. Rogers, SBN 342780
800 Parkview Dr. N, El Segundo, CA 90245
310-442-1410

whitman@nolemon.com

sandro@nolemon.com

lara@nolemon.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Consumer Law Experts, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Application for Leave to File *Amicus Curiae* Brief.....7

Statement of Interest.....7

Amicus Curiae Brief.....7

Involvement of Other Parties and/or Persons.....8

The Brief Will Assist the Court.....8

Summary of Argument.....8

Discussion.....9

I. *Jensen* is still valid caselaw that is consistent with subsequent used car cases.....8

 A. *Jensen* sufficiently explains that vehicles sold with the balance of the new vehicle limited warranty where repairs are performed under the new vehicle limited warranty are afforded protection by the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act.....10

 B. *Jensen* is consistent with *Dagher* and *Nunez*.....10

II. FCA’s interpretation of *Kiluk* is incorrect and omits relevant information.....12

III. The Court of Appeal Decision for *Rodriguez* fails to distinguish certified pre-owned vehicles, used vehicles sold by the manufacturer’s authorized retailers, and vehicles sold by third party retailers and creates bad precedent.....13

IV. The Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act is a strongly pro-consumer statute.....14

V. The SBA clearly intended to treat used vehicles with the balance of the New Vehicle Limited Warranty as “New Motor Vehicle(s)”.....17

 A. Civil Code § 1793.22 defines “New Motor Vehicle,” intending to include used vehicles with the balance of the New Vehicle Limited Warranty.....18

 B. California Civil Code § 1795.5 provides that used cars are entitled to the protections of the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act.....19

C. The Legislature continues to expand the rights of consumers
in the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act.....19

Conclusion.....20

Certificate of Word Count.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. West Covina Toyota</i>	
(1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 555.....	17
<i>Dagher v. Ford Motor Co.</i>	
(2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 905.....	10, 11
<i>Dominguez v. American Suzuki Motor Corp.</i>	
(2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 53.....	16
<i>Jensen v. BMW of North America, LLC</i>	
(1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112.....	9-12, 20
<i>Kiluk v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i>	
(2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 334.....	12, 13
<i>Kirzhner v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i>	
(2020) 9 Cal.5th 966.....	16
<i>Krotin v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</i>	
(1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 294.....	15
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i>	
(1994) 23 Cal. App.4th 174.....	15
<i>Lukather v. General Motors, LLC</i>	
(2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1041.....	15
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises</i>	
(1998) 17 Cal.4th 985.....	15
<i>Nunez v. FCA US LLC</i>	
(2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 385.....	10, 11, 12
<i>Robertson v. Fleetwood Travel Trailers of California, Inc.</i>	
(2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 785.....	16

Rodriguez v. FCA US LLC

(2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 209.....9-13

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1790.1.....15
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.02(f).....15
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.2(c).....15
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.2(d)(1).....15
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.2(d)(2).....8
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.22(e)(2).....8, 18
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.3(c).....15
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.6.....15
Cal. Civ. Code § 1795.5.....19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1795.5(a).....19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1795.5(b).....19
Cal. Comm. Code § 2714.....16, 17
Cal. Comm. Code § 2715.....16, 17

Other Authorities

Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act § 1793.01, A.B. 2912 (2023).....20
